# International Union of Psychological Science

Established in 1889



PSYCHOLOGY'S GLOBAL VOICE

### ANNOUNCEMENT AND CALL FOR NOMINATIONS

## 2024 IUPsyS Major Advancement in Psychological Science Prize

#### ABOUT THE AWARD

*The Major Advancement in Psychological Science Prize* was established in 2006 by the International Union of Psychological Science (IUPsyS), formerly denoted as Mattei Dogan Prize under the auspices of the Mattei Dogan Foundation. The Prize was awarded for the first time to Professor Michael Posner on the occasion of the XXIX International Congress of Psychology (Berlin, Germany) in July 2008. It is awarded every four years thereafter at the International Congress of Psychology. The Prize carries an honorarium of USD 4,000. The Major Advancement in Psychological Science Prize is awarded in recognition of a contribution that represents a major advancement in psychology by a scholar or team of scholars of high international reputation. Preference may be given to scholars still active in scientific research. Presentation of the award will be at the <u>33<sup>rd</sup> International Congress of Psychology</u> (ICP) in Prague, Czech Republic, July 2024. The Prize recipient will be invited to deliver a plenary scientific lecture at the International Congress of Psychology. Funds to cover travel and accommodation related to attending the award ceremony will be provided.

The Award Jury will be appointed by the Union and will comprise distinguished scholars in the field.

Nominations must be made by a National Member and nomination forms can be found <u>online</u>.

#### NOMINATION PROCESS

Nominations should include the following documents:

- a completed nomination form from a National Member
- a curriculum vitae and current contact details of the nominee(s), including a full list of publications, grants, and awards (maximum length 12 pages)
- a supporting statement from the National Member
- a <u>maximum</u> of three supporting letters of recommendation outlining the merits of the nominee from scientists familiar with the nominee's research and theoretical writings.

The statement from the nominating National Member should also address the following questions:

- What circumstances make this scientist/team eligible for this award?
- What are the general themes of the nominee's research program?
- What important research findings are attributed to the nominee?
- What has been the significant and enduring influence of the research?

All information may be accessed <u>online</u>. Nominations should be submitted electronically to the IUPsyS Secretariat (<u>awards.secretariat@iupsys.org</u>). Please make the message subject header: 2024 IUPsyS Awards - Major Advancement in Psychological Science Prize. Nominations should be received by **October 01, 2023**. Incomplete, nominations that do not follow the guidelines, and late nominations will not be considered.